FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 03-26-2002



102030798

	102000100
	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
	TRADEMARKS ONLY
_	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
	Submission Type Conveyance Type
7	New Assignment License
S	Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date
3	Correction of PTO Error Month Day Year
1	Reel # Frame #
	Corrective Document Change of Name
•	Reel # X Other SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS
	Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
	Name FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent 03 14 02
	Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association
	X Other NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION
	Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization
	Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
	Name PENTON MEDIA, INC.
	Composed of
	Address (line 1) 1300 EAST 9TH STREET
	Address (line 2)
	Address (line 3) CLEVELAND OH 44114-1503
	City Individual City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
	X Corporation Association Association Association Association
	Other representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELAWARE
26/2	002 DBYRNE
FC:4	81 40.00 OP 82 200.00 OP
	Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and
	gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS
-	Mail documents to be ecorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 2468 FRAME: 0940

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving	ng Party only.
Name [
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 6	92-1975
Name	BRYAN CAVE LLP	
Address (line 1)	SHARON ELWIN, LEGAL ASSISTANT	
Address (line 2)	245 PARK AVENUE	
Address (line 3)	NEW YORK, NY 10167-0034	
Address (line 4)		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance docume	nt # 5
Trademark /	including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X M	ark if additional numbers attached
	e Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	
Trac		Number(s)
	SEE ATTACH	HED
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved.	9
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	240.00
Method o	of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account	2+0.30
(Enter for p	payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No X
Statement a	and Signature	
attad	he best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and concepts to the control of the contro	
LORI P	OTTS OF BL	3/22/02
	of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed

chedule A

U.S. Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner/ Reel/Frame	Status/ Comments
A/E/C SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL (Stylized Letters)	Federal	2,001,438 (75-001,915)	9/17/1996 (10/5/1995)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	Registered
A/E/C SYSTEMS (Stylized Letters)	Federal	1,435,891 (73-618,722)	4/7/1987 (9/8/1986)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to	Registered
				First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	
BUILD USA and Design	Federal	2,498,584 (75-377,186)	10/16/2001 (10/21/1997)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to	Registered
EDM/DDM EYBO		2010120	1071000	12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	
	redeia	(75-001,916)	(10/5/1995)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to	Registered
				12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	
GOVCAD	Federal	2,120,997	12/16/1997	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.);	Registered
		(75-114,050)	(3/13/1996)	First Union National Bank, recorded	
INTELLIBUILD	Federal	1,658,486	9/24/1991	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.);	Registered
		(74-088,015)	(8/14/1990)	unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank recorded	
				12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	
NIELLIMAP	Federal	1,928,049 (74-590 085)	10/17/1995	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.);	Registered
		(1-000,000)	(10/27/1994)	First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	
TRADESHOW-IN-A-PACKET	Federal	1,931,388 (74-590,083)	10/31/1995 (10/24/1994)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to	Registered
				First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	

			SYSTEMS EXPO	HTH ITY INCODMATION		U.S. Mark
			rederal	ן ר		Jurisdiction
		(75-050,196)	2,143,646		(App. No.)	Reg. No.
		(1/30/1996)	3/10/1998		(App. Date)	Reg. Date
1 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	First Union National Bank, recorded	unrelease security interests granted to	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.);			Record Owner/ Reel/Frame
		(Registered		Comments	Status/

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of March \mathcal{L} , 2002, from FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent, (the "Secured Party"), to PENTON MEDIA, INC. (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of November 24, 1998, in favor of the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Secured Party in certain Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on the respective dates and under the respective reel and frame numbers as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Collateral as follows:

1. <u>Collateral</u>: The term "Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in:

the United States trademarks and service marks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and (i) all registrations, applications, recordings and common-law rights relating thereto; (ii) all renewals thereof; (iii) all income, license royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and/or future infringements thereof; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (vi) the goodwill of Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the foregoing; and

2. <u>Further Assurance</u>: The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

-1-

CL-659059v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK as Administrative Agent

Name:

BRUCE W. LOFTIN

Title: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

MORITI CALOL	NA
STATE OF	_)
merkienburb) ss:
COUNTY OF	_)

On this 1413 day of March, 2002, before me personally appeared Barrew. Loring to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is seven from of First Union National Bank, the institution described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by First Union National Bank.

Notary Public

My Commission expires 9-28-2004

chedule A

U.S. Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner/ Reel/Frame	Status/ Comments
A/E/C SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL (Stylized Letters)	Federal	2,001,438 (75-001,915)	9/17/1996 (10/5/1995)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	Registered
A/E/C SYSTEMS (Stylized Letters)	Federal	1,435,891 (73-618,722)	4/7/1987 (9/8/1986)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	Registered
BUILD USA and Design	Federal	2,498,584 (75-377,186)	10/16/2001 (10/21/1997)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Registered
EDM/PDM EXPO	Federal	2,242,178 (75-001,916)	4/27/1999 (10/5/1995)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	Registered
GOVCAD	Federal	2,120,997 (75-114,650)	12/16/1997 (5/13/1996)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	Registered
INTELLIBUILD	Federal	1,658,486 (74-088,015)	9/24/1991 (8/14/1990)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	Registered
INTELLIMAP	Federal	1,928,049 (74-590,085)	10/17/1995 (10/24/1994)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	Registered
TRADESHOW-IN-A-PACKET	Federal	1,931,388 (74-590,083)	10/31/1995 (10/24/1994)	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	Registered

RECORDED: 03/26/2002

	First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0595	(1130/1990)	(10-000,190)		
Registered	Penton Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.);	3/10/1998	2,143,646	Federal	SYSTEMS EXPO
Comments		(App. Date)	(App. No.)		
Status/	Record Owner/ Reel/Frame	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Jurisdiction	U.S. Mark